

**POCSO Case No. 25 of 2023**  
**CNR WBUD01-001759-2023**  
**J.Ocode WB 00149**

**Order no.05**  
**Dt 05.07.2023**

Today stands fixed for production and I.O's report in final form.

Accused Md. Abutullah is produced from JC and remanded back till next date.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused above named along with Vakalatnama.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Ld Special PP is present.

Ld Lawyer for the above named accused moves the bail petition on grounds that the accused is falsely implicated and that he is languishing in jail custody since 24.052023. Pleading consensual act with the girl aged 17 years and false implication, Ld lawyer prays for bail on any stringent condition.

Ld. Spl P.P has raised objection against bail prayer contending that the investigation has just started and that the victim girl is aged about 17 years. He prays for rejection of instant bail prayer while placing CD for my perusal.

Heard both sides.

Perused the CD. There is specific allegation constituting offence u/s 363 IPC and Section 6 of the POCSO Act against the accused in the judicial statement of the VG. Considering the direct nature of allegation and the early stage of investigation, bail petition is considered but rejected.

Return CD.

To **19.07.2023** for production and I.O's report in final form.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur