

POCSO Case No. 25 of 2023
CNR WBUD01-001759-2023
J.Ocode WB 00149

Order no.10
Dt 31.08.2023

Today stands fixed for production.

Accused Md. Abutullah is produced from JC and remanded back till next date.

Record reveals that W/A has yet to be issued against the absconder namely Mintu @ Ruhul Amin, S/o Peskar Ali. Issue the same at once.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused above named and the copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP in charge.

Heard ld lawyer for the accused above named who submits that the romantic relation between the victim and the accused has been criminalized and the judicial statement of the victim girl supports his plea. Pleading consensual act and custody of the accused for more that 98 days, ld. Lawyer prays for admission of the accused on bail.

Ld. Spl P.P in-charge has drawn my attention on the medical report and also statement of the victim girl u/s 164 of Cr.P.C on the CD and raises strong objection.

I have heard both sides.

Perused the CD. The victim girl who was just above 17 years of age has come up with specific allegation of kidnap against the present accused. In view of her medical examination report and also *prima facie* offence u/s 6 of the POCSO Act in the charge-, I do not feel inclined to admit him on bail. Hence, bail petition stands rejected.

Return CD.

To **13.10.2023** for production and E.R of W/A.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur