

POCSO- 25 of 2023
CNR No. WBUD01-001759-2024
J.O Code-WB-00699

Order No. 08
Dt. 10.09.2024

Today the case is fixed for appearance, production and evidence of CSW 1 and 4.

Out of two accused persons one accused namely Ruhul Amin on court bail is present by filing hajira and another accused namely Abutallah @ Mahammad is produced from JC.

Ld. Spl PP files hazira along with two witnesses namely Ali Jamiruddin and victim girl. They are examined in full as P.W. 1 and P.W 2 respectively.

Some documents have been proved and marked as Exhibits P1 & P2/pw1 & Ext.P3 & P4/pw1 in this case.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Abutallah @ Mahammad. Copy is served to the Ld. Spl PP.

The Ld lawyer for the accused person submitted that he has been falsely implicated in this case. He has no nexus with the alleged crime. It is prayed to enlarge the accused person on bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl PP has raised formal objection against the bail prayer.

Perused the entire materials on record. Perused also the evidence of prosecution witnesses.

Considering the entire materials available on case record as well as evidence of prosecution witnesses, P.W. 1 and P.W. 2, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused person. Hence, the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person namely, Abutallah @ Mahammad stands allowed.

Hence, the accused person namely, Abutallah @ Mahammad may be released on **interim bail** of **Rs.4000/-** with two sureties of **Rs. 2000/- each** id to J.C on condition to appear before this Court on each and every date fixed positively and not to tamper any witnesses i.d interim bail shall liable to be cancelled.

If on bail, to **21.02.2025** for appearance and evidence of CSW 2 and 3.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur